‘ ADOPTION NOTICE

The undersigned Southern Water and Sewer District of Floyd County,
Kentucky hereby adopts, ratifies, and makes its own, in every respect as if the same
had been originally filed and posted by it, all tariffs and supplements containing rates,
rules and administrative regulations for furnishing water service in Floyd County in
the Commonwealth of Kentucky, filed with the Public Service Commission by Mud
Creek Water District of Floyd County, and in effect on the 15th day of

March 2000, the date on which the public service business of the said Mud
Creek Water District was taken over by it.
This notice is issued onthe 8th  dayof May 2000, in conformity with

807 KAR 5:011, Section 11 of the regulations adopted by the Public Service

Commission.
MMISSION o
e %ERQI‘E%&?KY Southern Water and Sewer District
EFFECTIVE
MAR 15 2000 7
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5011, By: -
SECTION 9 (1) RY, CHAIRMAN
8. o Y OF THE COMMISSION —
SECRETAR NCELLED
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Authorized by PSC Order dated December 16, 1999 in PSC Case I%lo. 29-375.. X
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PSC No. 3

Cancels PSC No.

MUD CREEK WATER DISTRICT
of

FLOYD COUNTY, KENTUCKY

Rates, Rules and Regulations for Furnishing
WATER SERVICE
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MUD CREEK AREA OF FLOYD COUNTY

Issued

FILED WITH PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY

August 26

, 1993 Effective _ April 30 199

14

w

Issued by Mud Creek Water District
- AN}

Chairperson

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF KENTUCKY

CANCELLED EFFECTIVE

SEP \JUN 11993

f ULNT 1D 807 KAR 5011,
SECIION 9 {1)
— BY: A R

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISTION MANAGER




Form for filing Rate Schedules

For Mud Creek Area, Floyd County

Community, Town or City

Mud Creek Water District

P.S.C. NO.

3

Ay
Mw SHEET NO. I

CANCELLING

Name of Issuing Corporation

P.S.C. NO,

. A . '
[i &A&A SHEET NO. 1

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

RATE
PER UNIT
The following rates are cha%ged: )
First 2,000 gallons (minimum bill) $11.54
All over 2,000 gallons (per additional 1,000 gallons) $ 4.27
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
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EFFECTIVE
JuL 11991
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in Case No. 91-178

June 31, 1991
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FOR_ENTIRE AREA SERVED

‘ P.S.C. KY. NO. 3
2nd Revised SHEET NO. 2
MUD CREEK WATER DISTRICT CANCELING P.S.C. KY NO. 2
Name of Issuing Corporation
Original SHEET NO. 2

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Additional Rules and Requlations These Rules and Regulations are in
addition to the rules of the Kentucky Public Service Commission.

Application for Service Each prospective customer desiring water
service may be required to sign the District's Standard Application for
Water Service before service is supplied by the District. No service
will be installed unless there is a main distribution line existing
along the road from which service is requested. If service is desired
on the same side of the road as the water main, the meter shall be
installed within five feet of the water main. If service is desired on
the opposite side of the road from the water main, the service line will
be run under the road and the meter installed on private property
adjacent to the highway right of way, provided the distance from the
main line to the meter point is not more than 60 feet. If the distance
is greater than 60 feet, the customer will be required to pay the cost
of installing the pipe for the additional footage. A contribution in
aid of construction as provided in the Schedules of Rates and Charges
must be paid on all new connections to the existing water line.

Discontinuance of Service by District District may refuse to connect or
may discontinue service for the violation of any of its Rules and
Regulations, or for violation of any of the provisions of the Schedules
of Rates and Charges, or of the application of customer or contract with
customer. District may discontinue service to customer for the theft of
water or the appearance of water theft devices on premises of customer.
The District shall not be required to restore service until the customer
has complied with all rules of the utility and regulations of the
commission and the District has been reimbursed for the estimated amount
of the service rendered and for any cost incurred by reason of the

fraudulent use. . Ao
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FOR_ENTIRE AREA SERVED

P.s.C. KY. NO. 3
‘ 2nd Revised SHEET NO. 3
MUD CREEK WATER DISTRICT CANCELING P.S.C. KY NO. 2
Name of Issuing Corporation
Original SHEET NO. 3

RULES AND REGULATIONS

5.

Billing Bills will be rendered monthly and shall be paid within ten
days from date of bills at the office of District. Failure to receive
bill will not release customer from payment obligations. Should bills
not be paid as above, the District may at any time subsequent to twenty
(20) days after the mailing date of the original bill, and upon at least
five (5) days written notice, discontinue service. Such termination
notice shall be exclusive of and separate from the original bill. 1If,
prior to discontinuance of service, there is delivered to the District
office payment of the amount in arrears, then discontinuance of service
shall not be made, or as to residential services where a written
certificate is filed, signed by a physician, a registered nurse or a
public health officer stating that in the opinion of the person making
the certification discontinuance of service will aggravate an existing
illness or infirmity on the affected premises, service shall not be
discontinued until the affected resident can make other 1living
arrangements or until ten (10) days elapse from the time of the
District's notification. Bills paid on or before the final date of
payment shall be payable at the net rates, thereafter the gross rates
shall apply as provided in the Schedule of Rates and Charges. Should
the final date for payment of the bill at the net rates fall on a Sunday
or holiday, the business day next following the final date will be held
as a day of grace for delivery of payment.

Deposits The Company requires a minimum cash deposit to secure payment
of bills. Service may be refused or discontinued for failure to pay the
requested deposit. Interest, as prescribed by KRS 74.050, will be paid
annually either by refund or credit to the customer's bill, except that
no refund or credit will be made if the customer's bill is dellnquent on
the anniversary date of the deposit.

The deposit may be waived upon a customer's showing of satisfactory
credit or payment history, and required deposits will be returned after
one (1) year if the customer has established a satisfactory payment
record for that period. 1If a deposit has been waived or ned and
the customer fails to maintain a satisfactory pay@@@tuggcord a| deposit
may then be required. _PUBLIC-SER¥ICE COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY
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FOR_ENTIRE AREA SERVED

P.5.C. KY. NO. 3
‘ 2nd Revised SHEET NO. 4
MUD CREEK WATER DISTRICT CANCELING P.S.C. KY NO. 2
Name of Issuing Corporation
Original SHEET NO. 4

RULES AND REGULATIONS

The Company may require a deposit in addition to the initial deposit if
the customer's classification of service changes or if there is a
substantial change in usage. Upon termination of service, the deposit,
any principal amounts, and any interest earned and owing will be
credited to the final bill with any remainder refunded to the customer.

In determining whether a deposit will be required or waived, the
following criteria will be considered:

1. Previous payment history with the Company. If the customer has
no previous history with the Company, statements from other
utilities, banks, etc. may be presented by the customer as
evidence of good credit.

2. Whether the customer has an established income or line of credit.

3. Length of time the customer has resided or been located in the
area.

4. Whether the customer owns property in the area.

5. Whether the customer has filed bankruptcy proceedings within the
last seven years.

6. Whether another customer with a good payment history is willing
to sign as a guarantor for an amount equal to the required
deposit.

If a deposit 1is held longer than 18 months, the deposit will be
recalculated at the customer's request based on the customer's actual
usage. If the deposit on account differs from the recalculated amount
by more than $10.00 for a residential customer or 10 percent for a non-
residential customer, the Company may collect any underpayment and shall
refund any overpayment by check or credit to the customer's bill. No
refund will be made if the customer's bill is delinquent at the time of
the recalculation.

Residential customers will pay equal deposits in the amount of $40.00.
This amount does not exceed the average bill of residential customers
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FOR_ENTIRE AREA SERVED

P.S.C. KY. NO. 3
. 2nd Revised SHEET NO. 5
MUD CREEK WATER DISTRICT CANCELING P.S.C. KY NO. 2
Name of Issuing Corporation
Original SHEET NO. 5

RULES AND REGULATIONS

10.

Point of Delivery The point of delivery is the point where the meter is
located on the customer's premises. All water lines, plumbing, and
equipment beyond the meter shall be installed and maintained by the
customer.

Termination of Contract by Customer Customers who have fulfilled their
contract terms and wish to discontinue service must give at least three
(3) days notice in person, in writing or by telephone to that effect,
unless contract specified otherwise. Notice to discontinue service
prior to expiration of contract term will not relieve customer from any
minimum or guaranteed payment under any contract or rate.

Customer's Service Line All service lines beyond the metering point
should be installed of material consisting of copper, galvanized, or PVC
pipe with rating of not less than 160 psi. The size of service line
beyond the point of delivery should not be less the 3/4"; however, a
larger size may be needed to provide adequate service. If the
customer's point of use is at a higher elevation than the point of
delivery, the customer should consult with a reputable engineering firm
to size the service line from the point of delivery.

Right of Access The customer must agree to permit the District to lay,
maintain, repair, or remove such water lines which is the property of
the District located on the customer's property with the right of
ingress and egress over customer's property. The District's duly
authorized representative and/or other duly authorized employee of the
State Health Department bearing proper credentials and identification
shall be permitted to enter upon all properties for the purpose of
inspection, observation, measurement, sampling, and testing, in
accordance with the provisions of these Rules and Regulations.

Interruption of Service The District will use reasonable diligence in
supplying water service, but shall not be liable for breach of contract
in the event or for loss, injury, or damage to persons or property

resulting from interruptions in service, excesSiveP&i Radeguah
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FOR_ENTIRE AREA SERVED

P.S.C. KY. NO. 3
‘ 2nd Revised SHEET NO. 6
MUD CREEK WATER DISTRICT CANCELING P.S.C. KY NO. 2
Name of Issuing Corporation
Original SHEET NO. 6

RULES AND REGULATIONS

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Additional Load The service connection supplied by the District for
each customer has a definite capacity, and no addition to the equipment
or load connected thereto will be allowed except by consent of the
District. Failure to give notice of additions or changes in load, and
to obtain the District's consent for same, shall render the customer
liable for any damage to any of the District's lines or equipment caused
by the additional or changed installation.

Notice of Trouble Customer shall notify the District immediately should
the service be unsatisfactory for any reason, or should there be any
defects, trouble or accidents affecting the supply of water. Such
notices, if verbal, should be confirmed in writing.

Nonstandard Service Customer shall pay the cost of any special
installation necessary to meet his peculiar requirements for service
other than standard water tap.

Scope This Schedule of Rules and Regulations is a part of all contracts
for receiving water service from the District, and applies to all
service received from the District whether the service is based upon
contract, agreement, signed application, or otherwise a copy of this
schedule, together with a copy of the District's Schedule of Rates and
Charges, shall be kept open to inspection at the office of the District.

Damage to District's Water System No person shall maliciously,
willfully, or negligently break, damage, destroy, uncover, deface, or
tamper with any structure appurtenance, or equipment which is a part of
the District's water works. Any person violating this provision shall
be subject to immediate arrest and discontinuation of water service and
shall pay the cost of repairing or replacing the pipe or appurtenances.

Relocation of Water Facilities District may, at the request of
customer, relocate or change existing District-owned equipment.
Customer shall reimburse District for such changes at actual cost
including appropriate overhead. r CANGE
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FOR_ENTIRE AREA SERVED

P.S.C. KY. NO. 3
. 2nd Revised SHEET NO. 7
MUD CREEK WATER DISTRICT CANCELING P.S.C. KY NO. 2
Name of Issuing Corporation
Original SHEET NO. 7

RULES AND REGULATIONS

17. Revisions These Rules and Regulations may be revised, amended,
supplemented, or otherwise changed from time to time by either of the
two (2) following methods:

a. By order of the Public Service Commission upon formal application by
the District, as provided by Commission regulation set forth in 807
KAR 5:011 Section 6 (3)(b).

b. By issuing and filing on at least thirty (30) days notice to the
commission and the public all proposed changes in the Rules and
Regulations, as provided by commission requlations set forth in 807
KAR 5:011 Section 6 (3)(b).

18. Conflict In case of conflict between any provisions of any rate
schedule and the schedule of Rules and Regulations, the rate schedule

. shall apply.

19. Bill of Adjustment Bill adjustments will be made in accordance with 807
KAR 5:006 Sections 10.

20. Monitoring of Customer Usage At least once annually the Company will
monitor the usage of each customer according to the following procedure:
1. The customer's annual usage for the most recent 12-month period will

be compared with the annual usage for the 12 months immediately
preceding that period.

2. If the annual usage for the two periods are substantially the same or
if any difference is known to be attributed to unique circumstances,
such as unusual weather conditions, common to all customers, no
further review will be done.

CANCELLED
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
_ OF KENTUCKY
SEP 2002 HFFECTIVE
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FOR_ENTIRE AREA SERVED

P.S.C. KY. NO. 3
. 2nd Revised SHEET NO. 8
MUD CREEK WATER DISTRICT CANCELING P.S.C. KY NO. 2
Name of Issuing Corporation
Original SHEET NO. 8

RULES AND REGULATIONS

21.

3. If the annual usages differ by 50 percent or more and cannot be
attributed to a readily identified common cause, the Company will
compare the customer's monthly usage records for the 12-month period
with the monthly usage for the same months of the preceding year.

4. If the cause for the usage deviation cannot be determined from
analysis of the customer's meter reading and billing records, the
Company will contact the customer by telephone or in writing to
determine whether there have been changes such as different number of
household members or work staff, additional or different appliances,
changes in business volume, or known leaks in the customer's service
line.

5. Where the deviation is not otherwise explained, the Company will test
the customer's meter to determine whether it shows an average error
greater than 2 percent fast or slow.

6. The Company will notify the customers of the investigation, its
findings, and any refunds or back billing in accordance with 807 KAR
5:006, Section 10(4) and (5).

In addition to the annual monitoring, the Company will immediately
investigate usage deviations brought to its attention as a result of its
on-going meter reading or billing processes or customer inquiry.

Budget Payment Plan The Company has a budget payment plan available for

its residential customers whereby a customer may elect to pay a monthly
amount for the budget year in lieu of monthly or bimonthly billings for
actual usage. The monthly budget payment will be determined by the
Company based, under normal circumstances, on a minimum of one-twelfth
of the estimated annual usage, subject to review and adjustment during
the budget year. The normal budget year for all residential customers
is the 12 months from February to January with Janu g\ the
settlement month.

adjustments on a monthly basis if usage indic tes t the agcount will

The customer's account may be adjusted through series of levelized
1C SERVICE COMM! SQﬁN
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FOR_ENTIRE AREA SERVED

P.S.C. KY. NO. 3
. 2nd Revised SHEET NO. 9
MUD CREEK WATER DISTRICT CANCELING P.S.C. KY NO. 2
Name of Issuing Corporation
Original SHEET NO.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

If Customer fails to pay bills as rendered under the budget payment
plan, the Company reserves the right to revoke the plan, restore the
customer to regular billing and require immediate payment of any
deficiency.

Failure to receive a bill in no way exempts customer from the provisions
of these TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

When the Company is unable to read a meter after reasonable effort, the
customer will be billed at the average of the three immediately
preceding monthly or bimonthly bills and the billing adjusted when the
meter is read.

Customer's bill will be due within 10 days from date of bill.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY
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CANCELLED
SEP  ~ ZOBURSUANT YO 807 KAR 5011,
' | SEQTION 8 (1)
BY: " m“‘/ﬁ;{’lfz’(",
> COMMISSION MANAGER
ATE OF ISSUE August 26 1993 DATE EFFECTIVE April 30 1993
MONTH DAY YEAR MONTH DAY YEAR

ISSUED BY_igékL&ékjgéélzp Chairperson P. O. Box 051 Grethel, KY 41631
NAME OF OFFICER TITLE ADDRESS




FOR _ENTIRE AREA SERVED

P.S.C. KY. NO. 3
. 2nd Revised SHEET NO. 10
MUD CREEK WATER DISTRICT CANCELING P.S.C. KY NO. 2
Name of Issuing Corporation
Original SHEET NO.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHANGES

The following charges for special services shall be made:

1'

Turn-on Charge A turn-on charge of $25 shall be made for a new service
turn-on, seasonal turn-on or temporary service, during regular working
hours. A turn-on charge shall not be made for initial installation of
service where a tap-fee is applicable. 1If service is turned on other
than during regular working hours, the charge shall be $30.

Reconnect Charge A reconnect charge of $25 shall be made to reconnect
a service which has been terminated for non-payment of bills or
violation of the utility's rules or commission regulations. If
reconnected after regular working hours, the charge shall be $30.

Termination or Field Collection Charge A charge of $25 shall be made
for a trip to the premises of a customer for the purpose of terminating
service. The charge shall be assessed if the utility representative
actually terminates service of if, in the course of the trip, the
customer pays the delinquent bill to avoid termination. The charge
shall be made if the utility representative agrees to delay termination
based on the customer's agreement to pay the delinquent bill be a
specific date. The utility may make a field collection charge only once
in any billing period.

Meter Test Charge A charge of $25 plus actual cost of the meter test,
shall be assessed if a customer requests the meter be tested pursuant to
Section 18 of the regulation, and the test shows_the meter is not more
than two percent (2%) fast. No charge shall be made if OWS
the meter is more than two percent (2%) fast. CANCELLED

—

Special Meter Reading Charge A charge of $25 shall be assessed whe
customer requests that a meter be reread, and the second reading| shgws
the original reading was correct. R

-- |

——
Meter Resetting Charge A charge of $25 per trip shall be made
resetting a meter if the meter has been removed at the-
request. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

—OF RENTUCKY

FFFECTIVE™
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FOR_ENTIRE AREA SERVED

P.S.C. KY. NO. 3
. 2nd Revised SHEET NO. 11
MUD CREEK WATER DISTRICT CANCELING P.S.C. KY NO. 2

Name of Issuing Corporation

Original SHEET NO.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHANGES

Customer Tap Fee The established tap fee is based on the size of
metering equipment required as noted below.

5/8 inch meter $440

All service connections of meters over 3/4" shall be at actual
costs.

Returned Check Charge A returned check charge of $20 shall be made if
a check accepted for payment of a utility bill is not honored by the
customer's financial institution.

Late Payment Penalty A penalty of 10% shall be assessed if a customer
fails to pay a bill for services within 10 days after the billing date
shown on the customer's bill. The penalty may be assessed only once on
any bill for rendered services. Any payment received shall first be
applied to the bill for service rendered. Additional penalty charges
shall not be assessed on unpaid penalty charges.

PUBHLIG-SERWICE COMMISSION
[ CANCELLED  OF KENTUCKY
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FOR_ENTIRE AREA SERVED

PIS.C. KY. No. 3
' 2nd Revised SHEET NO. 12
MUD CREEK WATER DISTRICT CANCELING P.S.C. KY NO. 2
Name of Issuing Corporation
Original SHEET NO.

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

Rate
Per IInit

PURCHASED WATER ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE Tabulation Form to be used for purchased
water adjustments in accordance with 807 KAR 5:067, Purchased Water
Adjustment Clause, adopted by the Public Service Commission.

Volume of water purchased for 12-month
period ended
(which is within 3 months of effective

date of supplier's rate change) 1 A M Gal.
Cost at new rates $
Cost at Base Rate $
Total change in cost (Item 2 minus Item 3) $

‘ Volume sold for same period as in Item 1 M Gal.
PWA per M gallon sold (Item 4 divided by Item 5) ¢

Note 1: 1Item 1 cannot, for this computation table, exceed Item 5 divided by
.85.

In the event a refund is received from the supplier for amounts previously
paid, the following tabulations will be made: :

1. Total refund received $
2. Total amount of water estimated to
be sold during 2 month period beginning CANCELLED
with the first day of the month followingr
receipt of the refund I M Gal.
3. Refund factor per unit of water
sold (Item 1 divided by Item 2) [ I ¢
= — -~ —PUBLIC"SERVICE COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY
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FOR_ENTIRE AREA SERVED

P.S.C. KY. NO. 4
‘ 3rd Revised SHEET NO. 13
MUD CREEK WATER DISTRICT CANCELING P.S.C. KY NO. 3
Name of Issuing Corporation
2nd Revised SHEET NO. 13

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

Rate
Per IInit

PURCHASED WATER ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

4. The refund factor may be adjusted in
the final month to more accurately
reflect the amount to be refunded.

22. Reduced Rate Service. Any municipal fire department, fire protection
district, fire department or volunteer fire department, which does not
receive public funds from the Commonwealth of Kentucky, or any political
subdivision thereof, for the purpose of offsetting fifty percent or more
of its operational expenses may withdraw water from Mud Creek Water
District's facilities at no charge to extinguish fires or for fire-
fighting training. A fire department making such withdrawals from Mud
Creek Water District's facilities shall provide an estimate of its

. withdrawals to Mud Creek Water District at the end of each month.
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Form for filing Rate Schedules

o
MNud Creek WD

Name of Issuing Corporation

For

Community, Town or City

P.S.C. NO.

SHEET NO.

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.

SHEET NO.

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

RATE
PER UNIT

- 4800 NORTH FEDERAL HIGHWAY

SAMPLE WATER CO.
C/O FORMS UNLIMITED, INC.

72 pERRE RO 2%

BOCA RATON, FL 33431-5145
(800) 247.3676 BOBKRAT;N ' ﬁﬁ!i

Al PREVIOUS METER READIIIG
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. DESCRIPTION .- -

[ USAGE INGAILONS
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WATER BILL
SAMPLE WATER CO.
C/O FORMS UNLIMITED, INC. PUBLIC (SJ!E:ngl‘EﬁEl?&%M'SSION
2 BOCA RATON, FL 33431-5145 _’_______'
- i T} r‘-"—:"— T e =
w%mw
PURSUANT. 10,807 KAR 5D11,
SECTIONQ(1) |

BY: % C. el
FOR THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DATE EFFECTIVE

i-’\TE OF ISSUE
1SSUED BY

TITLE

Name- o;f Officer




